statements. The University's exposure to fair value interest rate risk is limited to its bank deposits which are held at fixed rates of
interest, and a finance lease.

Cash Flow Interest Rate Risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the cash flows from a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. Investments and borrowings issued at variable interest rates expose the University to cash flow interest rate risk.

The University holds a mixture of fixed rate and floating call rate deposits. At 31 December the University had $9.8m (2007 $5.4m)
invested in variable rate deposits and the balance in fixed rate deposits.

Sensitivity analysis

As at 31 December 2008, if the call rate had been 100 basis points higher or lower, with all other variables held constant, the
surplus/deficit for the year would have been as follows:

This movement is attributable to increased or decreased interest income on call investment accounts. The sensitivity is higher in
2008 than 2007 because of the increased balance held on call.

Notes to the
Financial Statements

University This Year Last Year

Instrument  +100bps -100bps  +100bps -100bps

  $000 $000  $000 $000

Variable rate deposits  98 ( 98 ) 54 ( 54 )

Consolidated This Year Last Year

Instrument  +100bps -100bps  +100bps -100bps

  $000 $000  $000 $000

Variable rate deposits  99 ( 99 ) 54 ( 54 )

67

Currency Risk
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cashflows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates. The University holds cash in a US dollar account. Fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates give rise to
currency risk.

The University also purchases goods and capital equipment and sells services in foreign currencies.

The University manages its exposure to this foreign exchange rate risk through forward foreign exchange contracts, interest rate
swaps and cross currency swaps. At balance date the University did not have any of these arrangements in place.